

August 11, 2020

VIA EFILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

**Re: Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC for approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230 kV Transmission Line Associated with the Independence Energy Connection - East and West Projects in portions of York and Franklin Counties, Pennsylvania
Docket Nos. A-2017-2640195 & A-2017-2640200**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

IV. BURDEN OF PROOF.....5

V. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD.....5

VI. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Introduction.....9

 B. Need for the Project.....10

 1. The IEC Project is not needed to address congestion.....10

 2. The IEC Project is not needed to resolve the identified projected reliability violations.....15

 C. Risks to Health and Safety of the Public.....19

 D. Environmental Impacts.....19

 1. Protection of Natural Resources.....19

 a. Rare, Threatened and Endangered Species.....22

 b. Trout fishing.....22

 c. Wetlands.....23

 d. Tree Trimming and vegetation management.....23

 e. Springs, creeks, wells, soil, and sedimentation.....23

 f. Plant and wildlife habitats.....23

 g. Other Natural Resources.....23

 h. Terrain.....23

 i. Hydrology.....23

j.	Landscape.....	23
k.	Archeologic areas.....	23
l.	Geologic areas.....	23
m.	Historic Areas.....	23
n.	Viewshed of Scenic Areas and Rivers.....	23
2.	Land subject to conservation easement.....	23
3.	Properties within an Agricultural Security Area.....	29
4.	Tourism.....	32
5.	Real Estate Property Values.....	32
6.	Impact on schools, local government municipalities and businesses.....	32
7.	Construction Issues.....	32
E.	Availability of Reasonable Alternatives.....	32
F.	Economic Impacts.....	32
1.	The IEC Project is detrimental to Pennsylvania electric ratepayers.....	33
2.	PJM’s benefit-cost analysis fails to account for the actual costs of the IEC Project, and is detrimental t the entire public within PJM’s region.....	34
G.	Eminent Domain.....	38
H.	Zoning Exemptions.....	39
VII.	Other Relevant Issues.....	40
VIII.	Conclusion.....	40
Appendix A:	Procedural History.....	41
Appendix B:	Proposed Findings of Fact.....	43
Appendix C:	Proposed Conclusions of Law & Ordering Paragraphs.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Com., Dep't of Env'tl. Res. v. Com., Pub. Util. Comm'n, 335 A.2d 860 (Pa. Cmw'lth. 1975) ...4, 8, 28, 31, 39

Duquesne Light Company v. Upper St. Clair Township, 105 A.2d 287 (Pa. 1954)..... 4, 8, 28, 31, 39

Hess v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n, 107 A.3d 246 (Pa. Cmw'lth. 2014)..... 7, 10, 32

In re Condemnation of Springboro Area Water Auth. of Prop. of Gillette, 898 A.2d 6 (Pa. Cmw'lth. 2006)..... 27, 31

Pa. Env'tl. Def. Foundation v. Com., 161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017) 8, 19, 20

Pa. Power & Light Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 696 A.2d 248 (Pa. Cmw'lth. 1997) 7

Payne v. Kassab, 312 A.2d 86 (1973) 20

Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Com., 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)..... 8

Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmw'lth. 1990) 5

Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950)..... 5

Statutes

15 Pa.C.S.A. § 1511 7, 26, 30, 39

26 Pa.C.S.A. § 208 24, 25, 26

3 P.S. § 913 29, 30

3 P.S. § 901 23

3 P.S. § 902 24, 29

3 P.S. § 912 24

3 P.S. § 913 30, 31

3 P.S. § 914.1 24

52 Pa. Code § 57.71 5

52 Pa. Code § 57.72 1

52 Pa. Code § 57.76 3, 6, 7

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 7, 9

66 Pa.C.S. § 332 5

71 P.S. § 106 29

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 27 8, 19, 22
